



BSE Limited
First Floor, New Trading Ring,
Rotunda Building, P J Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051

October 7, 2022
Sc - 16964

Dear Sirs,

**Ref: ISIN: INE155A01022 – Ordinary Shares
IN9155A01020 – ‘A’ Ordinary Shares
Debt Securities on NSE & BSE**

Re: Press Release – Jaguar Land Rover Reports Q2 Fiscal 2022/23 Sales

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed herewith is a Press Release issued by Jaguar Land Rover (UK) ('Wholly Owned Subsidiary'), on the cited subject, content of which is self-explanatory.

This is for the information of the exchanges and the members.

Yours faithfully,
Tata Motors Limited

Maloy Kumar Gupta
Company Secretary

TATA MOTORS LIMITED

Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Mumbai 400 001

Tel 91 22 6665 8282

www.tatamotors.com CIN L28920MH1945PLC004520



SECOND QUARTER SALES INCREASE BUT REMAIN CONSTRAINED BY SEMICONDUCTOR SHORTAGES

- Retail sales in the quarter rose by 12% vs Q1 to reach 88,121 units while wholesales of 75,307 were up 4%
- Order book remains at record levels reflecting strong customer demand, particularly for New Range Rover, New Range Rover Sport and Defender
- Sales expected to further improve in the second half of the year

Gaydon, UK, 07 October 2022 – Jaguar Land Rover today reported increasing retail and wholesale volumes for the second quarter of FY23 (three-month period to 30 September 2022).

Retail sales for the quarter were 88,121 vehicles, an increase of 9,296 compared with the previous quarter ending 30 June 2022. Compared to the first quarter, retail sales were higher in China (+38%), North America (+27%) and Overseas (+14%) but were lower in UK (-7%) and Europe (-10%).

Wholesale volumes were 75,307 units in the period (excluding our China Joint Venture), up 4% compared to the previous quarter ending 30 June 2022. This improvement was lower than planned, primarily due to a lower than expected supply of specialised chips from one supplier which could not be readily re-sourced in the quarter. This was mitigated partially by further prioritisation of production to the highest margin products, while new agreements with semiconductor suppliers are expected to enable sales improvements in the second half of the fiscal year.

The production ramp up of New Range Rover and New Range Rover Sport improved with 13,537 units wholesaled in the quarter, up from 5,790 in Q1. This is expected to continue improve in the Second Half.

The Company continues to see strong demand for its products, with global retail orders again setting new records in the quarter. As at 30 September 2022, the total order book has grown to 205,000 units, up around 5,000 orders from 30 June 2022. Demand for the New Range Rover, New Range Rover Sport and Defender remain strong, accounting for over 145,000 of the 205,000 orders.

Jaguar Land Rover expects to report unaudited results for the three months ending 30 September 2022 in the first half of November. The Company expects free cashflow to be near break-even despite the lower than expected wholesale volumes, based on preliminary cash balances of £3.7 billion. Free cashflow in the second half of the fiscal year is expected to be positive driven by sequential improvement in wholesale volumes.

MEDIA INFORMATION



Q2 retail sales summary:

	Q2 July - Sept 2022			Fiscal 2022/23 Apr 2022 - Sept 2023	
	Units	QoQ % change	YoY % change	Units	YoY % change
Jaguar Land Rover	88,121	11.8%	(4.9)%	166,946	(23.2)%
Jaguar	17,340	14.0%	(9.9)%	32,547	(32.8)%
Land Rover	70,781	11.3%	(3.6)%	134,399	(20.4)%

ENDS

Notes to Editors

For more information about Jaguar Land Rover's Reimagine strategy please visit:
<https://www.jaguarlandrover.com/reimagine>

About Jaguar Land Rover: Reimagining the future of modern luxury by design

Jaguar Land Rover's Reimagine strategy is delivering a sustainability-rich vision of modern luxury by design.

Our class-leading, modern luxury Range Rover, Discovery, Defender and Jaguar vehicles are in demand around the world, with over 370,000 sold in 123 countries during fiscal year 2021/22. Electrified models accounted for around two thirds of units sold, thanks to a model range that embraces fully electric and hybrid electric technologies, as well as the latest petrol and diesel engines.

We are transforming our business to become carbon net zero across our supply chain, products and operations by 2039 and have set a roadmap to reduce emissions across our own operations and value chains by 2030 through approved, science-based targets. Electrification is central to this strategy, and all Jaguar and Land Rover nameplates will be available in pure electric form by the end of the decade.

At heart we are a British company, with two major design and engineering sites, three vehicle manufacturing facilities, an Engine Manufacturing Centre and a Battery Assembly Centre in the UK. We also have vehicle plants in China, Brazil, India, Austria and Slovakia, as well as seven technology hubs across the globe.

As a wholly owned subsidiary of Tata Motors since 2008, Jaguar Land Rover has unrivalled access to leading global players in technology and sustainability within the wider Tata Group.

Jaguar Land Rover PR social channels:

Twitter: [@jaguarlandrover](https://twitter.com/jaguarlandrover)

LinkedIn: [@JaguarLandRover](https://www.linkedin.com/company/jaguarlandrover)

MEDIA INFORMATION



For more information visit www.media.jaguarlandrover.com or contact:

David Wrottesley
Global External Corporate Communications Manager

T: +44 (0)7846091167
E: dwrottes@jaguarlandrover.com